ORDINANCE NO. 303 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY OF TROUTDALE ORDINANCE NO. 254, RELATING TO ANIMAL CONTROL REGULATION. Ordinance No. 156; and and

WHEREAS, the City of Troutdale has adopted portions of Multnomah County

WHEREAS, Multnomah County has agreed to enforce its Ordinance, or portions thereof, in return for fees and charges established within that Ordinance;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Troutdale believes such intergovernmental cooperation is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Troutdale; and

WHEREAS, the Multnomah County Department of Environmental Services is difficult to contact over the weekend, holidays, and late nighttime hours, it is necessary that the City of Troutdale offer it's citizens an alternative to nuisance animals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUT-DALE THAT:

Section 1

Section 1 of Chapter III of Ordinance No. 254 is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

> G. Any peace officer of the City of Troutdale is hereby authorized to do any act permitted by this Ordinance for the purpose of implementing this Ordinance.

Section 2

Section 2 of Chapter III of Ordinance No. 254 is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

> F. Any peace officer of the City of Troutdale is hereby authorized to impound any animal which is subject to impoundment under this Ordinance. Such impoundment by a peace officer of the City of Troutdale shall not exceed 72 hours. Prior to said time the impounded animal shall be taken to the Multnomah County Animal Shelter and shall be held pursuant to this Ordinance.

Section 3

Section 1 of Chapter VIII of Ordinance No. 254 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1.

Offenses committed in violation of provisions of this Ordinance

may be prosecuted in the Municipal Court of the City of Troutdale or in the District Court of the State of Oregon. Conviction of a violation of any provision of this Ordinance shall be subject to a fine not to exceed \$500.00."

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THIS 9th day of October , 1979.

YEAS:

NAYS: 0

R. M. Sturges, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jeru' 2 Widner Serri Widner, City Recorder

PAGE 2